

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

<u>Dispute Codes</u> DRI, CNL, ERP, RP, FF

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "Act") for:

- cancellation of the landlord's 2 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord's Use of Property (the 2 Month Notice) pursuant to section 49;
- an order to the landlord to make repairs to the rental unit pursuant to section 32;
- an order to the landlord to make emergency repairs to the rental unit pursuant to section 33:
- a determination regarding their dispute of an additional rent increase by the landlord pursuant to section 43;
- authorization to recover his filing fee for this application from the landlord pursuant to section 72.

Both parties attended the hearing via conference call and provided affirmed testimony. Both parties confirmed receipt of the notice of hearing package and the submitted documentary evidence filed by the other party. As both parties have attended and have confirmed receipt of the notice of hearing package and the submitted documentary evidence of the other party, I am satisfied that both parties have been sufficiently served and are deemed served as per section 90 of the Act.

Both parties clarified that the tenant's requests for DRI, ERP and RP were duplicates of a hearing and the decision given on another Residential Tenancy Branch File dated July 12, 2016. Both parties agreed that that matter is currently before the Supreme Court of British Columbia regarding the landlord's petition for a judicial review. As that matter was already spoken to and is currently before the Supreme Court for a judicial review, the tenant has withdrawn those portions of the application pending a result. This hearing shall proceed on the tenant's request for CNL and FF.

Page: 2

Section 63 of the Residential Tenancy Act provides that the parties may attempt to

settle their dispute during a hearing. Pursuant to this provision, discussion between the

parties during the hearing led to a resolution. Specifically, it was agreed as follows;

1. Both parties agreed to mutually end the tenancy on February 28, 2017.

Pursuant to this agreement the landlord will be given an order of possession to reflect

condition #1 of this agreement. Should it be necessary, this order may be filed in the

Supreme Court of British Columbia and enforced as an order of that Court.

The above particulars comprise full and final settlement of all aspects of the dispute

arising from these applications for both parties.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: November 30, 2016

Residential Tenancy Branch